

FILED
06-26-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Appeal No. 2022AP800

CITY OF WHITEWATER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

DOUGLAS E. KOSCH,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTIONS ENTERED ON MAY 10, 2022, IN THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR WALWORTH COUNTY, BRANCH 2, THE HON. DANIEL S. JOHNSON,
PRESIDING

Respectfully submitted,

CITY OF WHITEWATER,
Plaintiff-Respondent

HARRISON, WILLIAMS & MCDONELL LLP
Attorneys for the City of Whitewater
522 W. Main St.,
Whitewater, WI 53190
262-473-7900

BY: JONATHAN K. MCDONELL
State Bar No. 1103196
jm@hmattys.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE RECORD SHOWS THAT LUDLUM HAD A BASIS TO FORM A REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT A CRIMINAL OR NONCRIMINAL OFFENSE MAY HAVE BEEN COMMITTED BY SOMEONE IN THE CAR SHE STOPPED.....	10
II. LUDLUM HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST KOSCH FOR OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE.....	12
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING KOSCH’S MOTION TO DECLARE WISCONSIN’S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..	13
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING KOSCH’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL BASED ON ALLEGEDLY IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENTS BY THE PLAINTIFF.....	16
A. THE PROSECUTIONS COMMENTS WERE NOT IMPROPER.....	16
B. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S STATEMENTS IN HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT WERE IMPROPER, THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT JUDGE JOHNSON DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL	17
V. LUDLUM’S STOP OF KOSCH’S VEHICLE WAS ALSO VALID BECAUSE SHE HAD REASON TO CHECK ON THE OCCUPANTS BASED ON HER COMMUNITY CARETAKER FUNCTION	19
VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING KOSCH’S REFUSAL UNREASONABLE	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield and State v. Dalton</i> , 2018 WI 85, 383 Wis.2d 147, 914 N.W.2d 120.....	8
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438, 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Brier v. State</i> , 76 Wis.2d 457, 251 N.W.2d 461 (1977)	14
<i>City of West Bend v. Wilkens</i> , 2005 WI App 36 ¶12-16, 22, 278 Wis.2d 643, 693 N.W.2d 3241. 7	
<i>County of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 603 N.W.2d 541, 231 Wis.2d 293, 317	7
<i>Id.</i> at 416	8
<i>Levanduski</i> 948 N.W.2d at 414.....	7
<i>McNeely</i> at 160-161	8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 at 1565 (2013).....	13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 US 141 (2013).....	8
<i>R. 37: 1-16</i>	3
<i>R. 45: 1</i>	3
<i>R. 60: 1</i>	3
<i>R. 8:</i>	3
<i>R. 88: 10</i>	2
<i>R. 88: 12-15</i>	2
<i>R. 88: 4-5</i>	2, 5
<i>R. 88: 5</i>	5
<i>R. 88: 60-62</i>	3
<i>R. 88: 63-70</i>	5
<i>R. 88: 7</i>	2
<i>R. 88: 8</i>	2
<i>R. 88: 8-9</i>	2

<i>R. 88: 9-10</i>	2, 3
<i>R. 91: 1</i>	3
<i>R. 92: 2</i>	3
<i>R.88: 63-70</i>	3
<i>Rutzinski</i> 241 Wis.2d 729, ¶26.....	5
<i>State v. Camacho</i> , 501 N.W.2d 380, 176 Wis.2d 860 (Wis. 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Colstad</i> , 2003 WI App 25, ¶11, 260 Wis.2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394	5
<i>State v. Dimaggio</i> , 49 Wis.2d 565, 579-80, 182 N.W.2d 466, 475 (1971)	11
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, 21, 315 Wis.2d 414, 769 N.W.2d 598	13, 14
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 369 Wis.2d 224, 880 N.W.2d 183	9
<i>State v. Levanduski</i> , 393 Wis.2d 674, 948 N.W.2d 411, 2020 WI App 53	7, 8
<i>State v. Neuser</i> , 191 Wis.2d 131, 136, 528 N.W.2d 49 (Ct.App 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis.2d 628, 645, 369 N.W.2d (1985).....	11
<i>State v. Powers</i> 2004 Wi App 143 ¶6, 275 Wis.2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869	5
<i>State v. Reitter</i> , 227 Wis.2d 215, ¶53, 595, 660 N.W.2d 646 (Wis. 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis.2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516.....	4
<i>State v. Short Bull</i> , 928 N.W.2d 473 (2019).....	15
<i>State v. Smiter</i> , 2011 WI App 1, ¶9, 331 Wis.2d 431, 793 N.W.2d 920 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Spring</i> , 48 Wis.2d 333, 339-40, 179 N.W.2d 841 (1970).....	11
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 2009 WI APP 60, ¶9, 318 Wis.2d 113, 767 N.W.2d 369.....	13
<i>State v. Wolf</i> , 171 Wis.2d 161, 167, 491 N.W.2d 498 (Ct App. 1992).....	9
<i>State v. Wolft</i> , 171 Wis2d 161, 167, 491 N.W2d 498, 501 (Ct.App. 1992)	11
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2010 WI 17, ¶15, 323 Wis.2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63	7
<i>State v. Ziedonis</i> , 707 N.W.2d 565, 2005 WI APP 249, 287, Wis.2d 831 (Wis. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 601 F.3d 402, 408 (5 th Cir. 2010) (“[D]omestic disputes after involve high emotions and can quickly escalate to violence”) 928 N.W.2d 473 ¶.18.	15

Vanstone v. Town of Delafield, 191 Wis.2d 586, 595, 530 N.W.2d 16, 20 (Ct.App.1995) 15

Johnson v. State, 75 Wis.2d 344, 348, 249 N.W.2d 593 (1977). 6

State v. Popke, 2009 WI 37 ¶14, 765 N.W.2d 569, 547, 317 Wis. 2d 118 (Wis. 2009). 6

State v. Ronald Neff, No. C.A. 95-CA-1 (Ohio App June 21, 1995)..... 6

Statutes

§ 343.305(3)(a) 7

§ 343.305(4)..... 7

§ 346.63(1)..... 7

947.01..... 6

Other Authorities

City of Whitewater municipal code ordinance section 7.36.020(12)..... 5

R.88: 11 7, 11

R.88: 7..... 6, 11

R.88: 8-10 7, 11

R.92: 152..... 11

R.92: 159-165 11

Whitewater municipal code ordinance 7.36.020(4)..... 6

R. 88: 9-10 2, 3

R. 91: 1 3

R. 92: 2..... 3

R.88: 63-70 2

R. 37: 1-16 3

R. 45: 1 3

R. 60: 1 3

R. 8:..... 3

R. 88: 10..... 2

R. 88: 12-15 2

R. 88: 4-5 2, 5

R. 88: 5..... 5

R. 88: 60-62 3

R. 88: 63-70 5

R. 88: 7..... 2

R. 88: 8..... 2

R. 88: 8-9 2
